

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-0950

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CEASAR DAVISON,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DES MOINES COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN M. WRIGT, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

MARTHA E. TROUT
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
martha.trout@ag.iowa.gov

LISA SCHAEFER
Des Moines County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

ROUTING STATEMENT.....10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

ARGUMENT.....16

I. The district court correctly denied the defendant’s due process challenge to the imposition of restitution under Iowa Code section 910.3B..... 16

II. The district court acted properly in considering all relevant sentencing options before imposing a sentence of incarceration for assault causing serious injury. 29

CONCLUSION 33

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	26
<i>Dohrmann v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 1279 (11 th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Carruth</i> , 418 F.3d 900 (8 th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 429 F.3d 165 (5 th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 722 F.3d 1146 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 438 F.3d 328 (3 ^d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Milkiewicz</i> , 470 F.3d 390 (1 st Cir.2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2 ^d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Sosebee</i> , 419 F.3d 451 (6 th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 701 F.3d 1206 (7 th Cir.2012).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Wooten</i> , 377 F.3d 1134 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	28

State Cases

<i>Berte v. Bode</i> , 692 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2005).....	18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Denehy</i> , 466 Mass. 723, 2 N.E.3d 161 (2014).....	29
<i>Gerst v. Marshall</i> , 549 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1996).....	18
<i>People v. Horne</i> , 767 N.E.2d 132 (N.Y. 2002).....	29
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 181 P.3d 324 (Colo.App.2007).....	29
<i>People v. Wasbotten</i> , 169 Cal. Rptr. 3d 878 (2014).....	28
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 990 N.E.2d 517 (Ind.App.2013).....	29
<i>Spreitzer v. Hawkeye State Bank</i> , 779 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 2009).....	20
<i>State v. Albertson</i> , 2004 WL 239828 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2004).....	17, 23, 24

<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 791 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2010).....	30
<i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)	16
<i>State v. Clapper</i> , 273 Neb. 750, 732 N.W.2d 657 (2007)	29
<i>State v. Deslaurier</i> , 371 P.3d 505 (Or. Ct. App. 2016).....	28
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	30, 32
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 840 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2013)	16
<i>State v. Haines</i> , 360 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1985)	27
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 908 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa 2018).....	22
<i>State v. Huff</i> , 336 P.3d 897 (Kan. 2014).....	28
<i>State v. Izzolena</i> , 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000)	16, 17, 24, 25
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010)	16
<i>State v. Kinneman</i> , 155 Wash.2d 272, 119 P.3d 350 (2005)	29
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 609 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2000)	16, 24
<i>State v. Kluesner</i> , 389 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1986).....	27
<i>State v. Leon</i> , 381 P.3d 286 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016)	28
<i>State v. Loyd</i> , 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995)	30
<i>State v. Mai</i> , 572 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	24
<i>State v. Marti</i> , 290 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa 1980).....	18
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 392 N.J.Super. 307, 920 A.2d 715 (2007)	29
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 802 N.W.2d 849 (Minn.App.2011).....	29
<i>State v. Mayberry</i> , 415 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1987).....	26
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , No. 10-0936, 2011 WL1781740 (Iowa Ct. App. May 11, 2011).....	24

<i>State v. Pappas</i> , 337 N.W.2d 490 (Iowa 1983)	30
<i>State v. Roache</i> , 920 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2018)	19
<i>State v. Rohm</i> , 609 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa 2000)	23, 24
<i>State v. Starkey</i> , 437 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1989)	18, 23
<i>State v. Tribble</i> , 790 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2010)	18, 20
<i>State v. Turner</i> , No. 15-2191, 2016 WL 7393894 (Iowa Ct. Dec. 21. 2016)	25
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 873 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2016)	22
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 587 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1998)	18
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 220 Or.App. 531, 188 P.3d 329 (2008)	29
<i>State v. Young</i> , No. 01-0421, 2002 WL1585650 (Iowa Ct. App. July 19, 2001)	24
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	19, 20
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 702.11(1)	31
Iowa Code § 702.11(2)(f)	31
Iowa Code §§ 706.1 and 706.3(1)	31
Iowa Code § 708.2(4)	31
Iowa Code § 811.1(2)	33
Iowa Code § 910.2	25
Iowa Code § 910.3B	16, 17, 24, 25, 27
Iowa Code § 910.3B(1)	17

Other Authorities

Dan B. Dobbs, *The Law of Torts* § 168 (2000).....19

Melanie D. Wilson, *In Booker's Shadow: Restitution Forces a Second Debate on Honesty in Sentencing*, 39, Ind. L.Rev. 379 (2006).....28
